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The Alabama Commissioner of Agriculture and Industries cannot legally impose additional meter testing requirements on liquefied petroleum gas meters.





Dear Mr. Gilliland:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.








QUESTION





	Can the Alabama Commissioner of Agri�culture and Industries legally impose additional meter testing requirements on liquefied petro�leum gas meters when the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board already has requirements in place under the authority of sections 9-17-100(1), 9-17-103, and 9-17-105(8) of the Code of Alabama, and section 530-X-2-.03 of the Alabama Admin�istrative Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Sections 9-17-100(1) and 9-17-101(h) of the Code of Alabama give the authority over LP gas regulation to the Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board (“Board”).  These sections state that, “[a]s used in this article, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings, respec�tively, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:  (1) AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board,” and “[t]he board shall have the power and authority to promulgate rules and regulations having the force and effect of law to carry out the provisions of this article.”  Ala. Code § 9-17-100(1), § 9-17-101(h) (2001).





	Section 9-17-103 of the Code of Alabama specifically gives the power of regulating the accuracy of LP gas meters to the Board.  This section states as follows:





	The board shall have the power to make and enforce rules and regulations governing the design, construction, location, installation and operation of containers, tanks, systems and equipment for storing, utilizing, handling and transporting liquefied petroleum gases and rules to secure the substantial accuracy of all meters, safety devices and regulators generally used in connection with such gases. No person shall be permitted to certify the accuracy of their own company owned meters. Said rules and regula�tions shall be such as are reasonably necessary for the protection of the health and safety of the public and persons using such gases, and shall be adopted pursuant to the state administrative pro�cedure statutes. All rules and regulations shall be printed in pamphlet form and shall be mailed to all liquefied petroleum gas dealers registered with the board, and to any person upon request.�


Ala. Code § 9-17-103 (2001) (emphasis added).�


	Section 9-17-105 of the Code of Alabama gives the Board the au�thority to issue permits and license businesses in the calibration and repair of LP gas meters.  Section 9-17-105 states, in part, as follows:





	(b) The permits shall be of 10 types:





*  *  *





	(8) PERMIT E. Shall give the holder a right to engage in or continue the business of calibration and/or repair of liquefied petroleum gas liquid meters. 





	Before any person engages in or continues the business of calibration and/or repair of lique�fied petroleum gas liquid meters, in the State of Alabama and not being a holder of a Permit A, that person shall first obtain from the board a Permit E and shall execute and file with the board the insurance and surety in cash as herein required.





Ala. Code § 9-17-105 (2001).





	Section 530-X-2-.03 of the Alabama Administrative Code sets forth the LP gas metering device calibration requirements “[t]o secure the use of and substantial accuracy of all liquid dispensing liquefied petroleum gas meters through which liquefied petroleum gas is sold in the State of Alabama.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 530-X-2-.03.  From a review of the Code of Alabama, as well as the Administrative Code, it is clear that the Leg�islature has placed the power to regulate liquefied petroleum gas meters within the jurisdiction of the Board.





	It is axiomatic that administrative rules and regulations must be consistent with the constitutional or statutory authority by which their promulgation is authorized. See, N. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Con�struction § 31.02 (6th ed. 2001).  A state entity and/or official may not exceed the statutory authority granted by the State Legislature and/or Constitution of Alabama. Administrative implementation cannot deviate from principle and policy of statute, and rules and regulations and administrative action cannot subvert or enlarge upon statutory policy or rules and regulations therein set down. Ala. State Bd. of Optometry v. Busch Jewelry Co., 261 Ala. 479, 75 So. 2d 121 (1954); Jefferson Co. Bd. of Educ. v. Ala. Bd. of Cosmetology, 380 So. 2d 913 (1980). A state agency's actions should be within "its statutory and constitutional pow�ers." Ex parte Ala. Bd. of Nursing, 835 So. 2d 1010 (Ala. 2001). 





	Because an administrative agency, being a creature of the Legisla�ture, has only those powers conferred upon it by legislation [Ex parte City of Florence, 417 So. 2d 191 (Ala. 1982)], these powers may be granted either expressly or by implication. Woodruff v. Beeland, 220 Ala. 652, 127 So. 235 (1930). The fundamental rule of statutory interpretation is to determine and to give effect to the intent of the Legislature. Ex parte State Dep't of Revenue, 683 So. 2d 980 (Ala. 1996).  





	Section 2-2-8 of the Code of Alabama gives the Commissioner of Agriculture and Industries the following powers and duties generally:





	(a) The commissioner shall execute the agricultural and industrial policies of the State Board of Agriculture and Industries. It shall be his duty:





	(1) To investigate and ascertain the indus�trial possibilities of the State of Alabama and to seek to secure the development of the same;





	(2) To collect statistics in regard to indus�trial development in the State of Alabama;





	(3) To make investigations as to any matter relative to industrial development and possibili�ties;





	(4) To cooperate in the fostering and development of the industrial interests of the state;





	(5) To cooperate especially in the promo�tion, establishment and location of industries in the smaller municipalities and rural communities of the state which use as a raw material farm products of any character;





	(6) To cooperate with the state chamber of commerce, local chambers of commerce and all local industrial boards to promote the purposes of this title; and





	(7) To employ such clerical assistants, agents or representatives and to secure such expert advice or assistance as may be necessary for carrying out the purposes of this title and any other provision of this Code or other statute which he is authorized to administer or enforce.





	(b) In the discharge of the functions, duties and powers placed upon, vested in and to be exercised by him in accordance with the pro�visions of this title and any other provision of this Code or other statute which he is authorized to administer or enforce, the Commissioner of Agriculture and Industries shall have the right to call on all state departments, institutions, agen�cies, bureaus, boards or commissions for assis�tance, reports, advice and information, and it shall be the duty of such departments, institu�tions, agencies, bureaus, boards or commissions to comply with such request.





Ala. Code § 2-2-8 (1999).





	The Commissioner argues that he is given the authority legally to impose additional meter testing requirements on liquefied petroleum gas meters by virtue of chapter 16, “Weights and Measures,” of title 8 of the Code of Alabama.  Specifically, the Commissioner asserts that section 8-16-7(c) gives him the authority to “see that all weights, measures, and weighing or measuring devices used are correct.”  Ala. Code § 8-16-7(c) (2002).  Also, the Commissioner asserts that section 8-16-15 gives him the authority to adopt rules and regulations regarding LP gas meters.  This Office disagrees.





	The powers of the Commissioner under chapter 16 of title 8 regard�ing measuring devices are found at section 8-16-7.  Section 8-16-7 states, in part, as follows:





	(a) When not otherwise provided by law, the Commissioner of Agriculture and Industries within the state, the county sealer within the county and the city sealer within the city shall have the power and it shall be their duty to inspect, test, try, and ascertain if they are correct all weights, measures, and weighing or measuring devices kept, offered, or exposed for sale, sold, used, or employed in proving the size, quantity, extent, area, or measurement of quantities, things, produce, or articles for distribution or consumption purchased or offered or submitted for sale, hire, or reward, in computing any charge for services rendered on the basis of weight or measure or in determining weight or measure when a charge is made for such determination.





Ala. Code § 8-16-7(a) (2002) (emphasis added).  In the case of liquefied petroleum gas metering, the Legislature has provided otherwise for its regulation and has given sole jurisdictional authority to the Alabama Liq�uefied Petroleum Gas Board.





	As stated above, the actions of the Alabama Commissioner of Agri�culture and Industries should be within the statutory and constitutional powers granted either expressly or by implication.  The Commissioner has only those powers conferred upon him by legislation.  The power to regu�late gas meters by imposing additional meter testing requirements is not a power that is either expressly or implicitly given to the Commissioner.  It is therefore improper for him to impose any such requirements.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Commissioner of Agriculture and Industries cannot legally impose additional meter testing requirements on liquefied petro�leum gas meters.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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